passed under Section 74 of the Act dated 

December 30, 2024. The relevant portion 

of said order is provided below :- 

"43. In view of the above 

discussion and findings, I pass the 

following order: 

ORDER 

[A] 

(i) I confirm the demand of CGST 

amounting to Rs.2,23,73,267/-(Rupees Two 

Crores Twenty Three Lakhs Seventy Three 

Thousand Two Hundred and Sixty Seven 

only) not paid by M/s Rajat Infra 

Developers Pvt. Ltd., (GSTIN- 

09AAFCR7861J2ZR). 545, Lakhanpur, 

Khyora Bangar, Vikas Nagar, Kanpur 

Nagar-208001 during the period from July, 

2017 to September, 2023 and order to 

recover the same from them under Section 

74(1) of the CGST Act, 2017 as discussed 

in the foregoing paras. 

(ii) I confirm the demand of SGST 

amounting to Rs.2,23,73,267/-(Rupees Two 

Crores Twenty Three Lakhs Seventy Three 

Thousand Two Hundred and Sixty Seven 

only) not paid by M/s Rajat Infra 

Developers Pvt. Ltd., (GSTIN- 

09AAFCR7861J2ZR) 545, Lakhanpur, 

Khyora Bangar, Vikas Nagar, Kanpur 

Nagar 208001 during the period from July, 

2017 to September, 2023 and order to 

recover the same from them under Section

[...]

only) under Section 74 of the UPGST Act, 

2017 read with Section 122(2)(b) of the 

UPGST Act, 2017, upon them in respect of 

various contraventions of the UPGST Act, 

2017 as discussed in the foregoing paras. 

(vi) I impose a penalty amounting 

to Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five 

Thousand only) upon them Section 125 of 

the CGST Act, 2017 upon them in respect 

of various contraventions of the CGST Act, 

2017 as discussed in the foregoing paras. 

(vii) I impose a penalty 

amounting to Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty 

Five Thousand only) upon them Section 

125 of the UPGST Act, 2017 upon them in 

respect of various contraventions of the 

UPGST Act, 2017 as discussed in the 

foregoing paras. 

[B] (i) I impose a penalty of 

Rs.2,23,73,267/- (Rupees Two Crores 

Twenty Three Lakhs Seventy Three 

Thousand Two Hundred and Sixty Seven 

only) upon Shri Prabhakant Shri Ram 

Yadav, Director of M/s Rajat Infra 

Developers Private Limited (GSTIN-

09AAFCR7861J2ZR), 545, Lakhanpur 

Khyora Bangar, Vikas Nagar, Kanpur 

Nagar, 208001 (UP) under Section 122 

(1A), (Section 122 (3), Section 125 read